Public Document Pack

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources)

Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 2 MAY 2019
Time: 12.00 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Marianne Fredericks
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Alderman William Russell
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Emma Cunnington
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES
a) To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Sub-Committee
meeting held on 14 March 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

b) To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the Sub-Committee
meeting held on 8 April 2019.
For Decision
(Pages 7 —12)
DEFERRED SCHEMES TO BE REVISITED
Report of the Chamberlain.

(TO FOLLOW)
For Decision

LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (LIP) DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20-2021/22
Report of the Director of Economic Development.
For Information
(Pages 13 - 70)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION — That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.

Part 2 — Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 8 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 71 - 72)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

DEFERRED SCHEMES TO BE REVISITED
Report of the Chamberlain.

(TO FOLLOW)
For Decision

MASTERPLAN PHASE 1 - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL MASTERPLAN
Joint report of the City of London School and the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 73 - 208)

ADDITIONAL RESOURCES REQUEST
Report of the Commissioner, to be read in conjunction with a resolution of the Police
Committee.

(TO FOLLOW)
For Decision

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3a

RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE
Thursday, 14 March 2019
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources)

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday,
14 March 2019 at 12.00 pm

Present
Members:
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman, in the  Deputy Joyce Nash
Chair) Deputy Tom Sleigh
Sir Mark Boleat Alderman William Russell
Deputy Keith Bottomley Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark Deputy John Tomlinson
Simon Duckworth Alderman Sir David Wootton

Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Edward Lord

In Attendance
Andrew McMurtrie
Jeremy Simons

Officers:

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk
Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk's Department
Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department

1.  APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Christopher Hayward, and
Deputy Catherine McGuinness.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were none.

3.  MINUTES
a) The public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee
held on 17 January 2019 were approved.

b) The public minutes of the meeting of the Joint Meeting of the Resource

Allocation Sub-Committee and the Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee
held on 17 January 2019 were noted.

Page 1



FUNDAMENTAL REVIEW: DESIGN PRINCIPLES AND GOVERNANCE

The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the
Chamberlain which proposed a set of design principles for the forthcoming
fundamental review process.

It was noted that the Policy & Resources Committee had already agreed to
exclude from the scope of the fundamental review those major projects that had
already been approved by the Court. The design principles would, therefore,
need to be amended to reflect this.

Members stressed the importance of a framework being developed to help
guide decisions, thereby ensuring that choices made were repeatable and
consistent. It would be of particular importance to ensure that recommendations
made to Members were explained fully, so that Members had clear options to
choose from, a framework to guide both objective and subjective decision-
making, and could determine allocations accordingly. Clear prioritisation criteria
would also be essential.

It was also suggested that it might be helpful to include something on how the
non-major capital projects would be approved, so that there was a
differentiation between those which were to be funded by loans, those which
were income-generating or had funding already allocated to them, or those
which fell into neither category.

The question of Member involvement was discussed, with it noted that
openness and transparency would be crucial in order to ensure buy-in across
the Court and satisfy Members that a consistent and fair approach was being
adopted. The Town Clerk suggested that a series of Workshops with Members,
outside of the formal meeting process, might be the most effective way to
achieve this, as many items would be cross-cutting in nature and highly
detailed, so associated discussions might not fit well within the usual meeting
structure.

Following discussion, it was agreed that authority should be delegated to the
Town Clerk (in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman) to revise
the principles in line with Members’ comments, subject to them being circulated
to the full Sub-Committee for comment prior to sign-off.

RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to revise and agree the design
principles for the fundamental review.

PRIORITIES INVESTMENT POT (PIP) - BIDS FOR CONSIDERATION

The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and
Chamberlain setting out recommended bids to the Priorities Investment Pot
(PIP). It was noted that this would be the last PIP report, as the Pot was not
being renewed for the coming year.

RESOLVED: That approval be given to the following bids:

Page 2



1.  Markets & Consumer Protection — Responsible Business Strategy —
Air Quality — £110,000

2.  Town Clerk’s - Artwork Acquisition (income protection/generation) —
£14,000

3.  Guildhall School — Online Digital Instrumental Teaching - £195,000
Community and Children Services -
1) Dragon Café (Mental Health Group) — £80,000
2) Social Worker and Systemic Practitioner — £15,000
3) Education Services Company — £55,000

4) Pilot Summer School Enrichment Programme - Social Mobility —
£100,000

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was one urgent item:

2019/20 Revenue Resource Budget Requests

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the
prioritisation of requests for revenue budget funding for 2019/20 for City Fund
and City’s Cash.

Members considered the various unavoidable contract costs set out, noting that
there was little choice but to accept them at this point in time. In particular,
some specific extenuating and explanatory factors involving the street
cleansing contract were discussed. However, it was observed that there would
be an opportunity on a regular basis to review service levels associated with
this and other contracts, which would allow for the ability to adjust costs if
required.

The Sub-Committee proceeded to review the various budget requests set out in
Appendix 1. During a wide-ranging discussion, Members noted that a sizeable
proportion of the bids had already been approved by the Policy and Resources
Committee and, in some cases, associated activities had already taken place.
Following discussion, it was agreed that it would be inadvisable to seek to
unpick the individual approvals at this point in time. Further, it was noted that
the forthcoming fundamental review would provide an opportunity to review all
allocations for future years; approvals at this point would, therefore, constitute
only a one-year commitment with an opportunity to review. However, it was
noted that some decisions would need to be taken in the context of any political
commitments already made in respect of longer-term funding.

A Member also commented on the Policy & Resources Committee’s
Contingency Fund, asking that consideration be given to increasing the size of

Page 3



b)

10.

11.

12.

that fund moving forwards to allow the Committee greater flexibility in
responding to emerging need.

RESOLVED: That Members:-

1. Accept bids of £5.2m for unavoidable contract costs as set out in the report,
subject to evaluation as part of the fundamental review (£2.4m where
funding has already been approved by Policy and Resources Committee;
£1.5m for externally funded requests; and £2.2m for requests already
agreed where funding has started already (totalling £11.3m), as set out in
paragraph 8).

2. Agree the 2019/20 budget requests set out in the report for inclusion in the
relevant base budget, detailed in appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph
9.

3. Approve the policy that no further base budget requests for 2019/20 will be
approved unless there are exceptional circumstances.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.
9a-9b 3
12 2&3

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee held on 17 January 2019 were approved.

The non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and
Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees held on 17 January 2019 were
noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no urgent items.

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

The confidential minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-
Committee held on 17 January 2019 were approved.

Page 4




The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gregory Moore
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 3b

RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Monday, 8 April 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources)
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday,

Present

Members:

8 April 2019 at 10.00 am

Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) Deputy Edward Lord
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) Alderman William Russell

Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark

Marianne Fredericks

In Attendance
Andrew McMurtrie

Officers:
John Barradell

Angela Roach
Peter Lisley
Simon Latham
Emma Cunnington
Gregory Moore
Peter Kane
Caroline Al-Beyerty
Philip Gregory
Chris Bell

Carolyn Dwyer
Leah Coburn
Emily Black
Roland Martin
Jonathan Poyner
Darrell Lunt

1.  APOLOGIES

Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Members’ Services
Director of Major Projects

Town Clerk's Department

Town Clerk's Department

Town Clerk's Department

Chamberlain

Deputy Chamberlain

Chamberlain’s Department

Chamberlain’s Department

Director of the Built Environment

Department of the Built Environment
Economic Development Office

Headmaster, City of London Freemen’s School
Barbican Centre

Barbican Centre

Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Simon Duckworth, Christopher
Hayward, Deputy Joyce Nash, Alderman William Russell, Deputy Dr Giles
Shilson, and Sir Michael Snyder.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Deputy John Tomlinson declared an interest in Iltems 3 and 7 in relation to
aspects concerning the Barbican Podiums, as a tenant of the Barbican Estate.

Page 7



Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark’s standing declaration concerning his status as a
Church Warden at St Lawrence Jewry was also recorded in relation to the
same two items.

CAPITAL FUNDING - INTERIM REVISED PRIORITISATION AND PROJECT
FUNDING UPDATE

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning
arrangements for the prioritisation and funding of capital projects ahead of the
forthcoming fundamental review process.

Members agreed the prioritisation criteria set out at paragraphs 6 and 7;
however, it was observed that further detail would be necessary in respect of
non-major capital projects which were income-generating or had funding of a
“spend-to-save” nature and short payback terms, as the repayments or new
income created would need to be factored in to longer-term cashflow forecasts.

A Member observed that it would be important to align policy and funding
decisions, noting the unhelpful tendency previously for policy approvals taken
at an early stage to be construed as a firm commitment for significant financial
backing later on, despite the financial implications not having been sufficiently
known. It was stressed that any requests for Member approvals should always
identify funding sources; this would be particularly important for items coming
through the Projects Sub-Committee. The Director of Major Projects spoke to
echo the importance of ensuring the correct structures and rigour were put in
place in relation to how projects were managed and presented for
consideration.

Discussion ensued in relation to the possibility of spending more money at an
earlier stage of projects to help define and drive down costs from their
inception. Members did not support the creation of a separate funding pot for
this under the control of the Projects Sub-Committee, noting that good project
management activities should be embedded within day-to-day business
activities and that the early stages of project design should continue to be
funded from departmental local risk budgets.

Members were strongly supportive of the introduction of an annual capital bid
process, stressing the importance of this being linked to the business planning
cycle and flowing through to cashflow forecasts.

It was noted that further clarification was required in respect of the implications
two of the projects which it was proposed were to be deferred; namely, the
Dominant Footbridge and Holborn Viaduct & Snow Hill Pipe Subways projects.
It was advised that officers would provide an update at Policy and Resources
Committee later that week to revise the recommendation ahead of the final
decision being taken, if necessary.

Members queried the rationale and process associated with identifying the
projects to be deferred set out at Appendices 5A and 5B. It was advised that
officers had scrutinised each in detail and considered the risk implications
associated with all proposals. Based on the information available, it had been

Page 8



determined that these items could be deferred for a period without significant
negative implications; however, each would be subject to ongoing officer review
and any items could be brought back to Members to r
[...]
etailed in Appendix 6 as
follows:

¢ internal loan funding with:
o payback periods of 5 years or less of up to £3m; and
o payback periods of more than 5 years of up to £18.818m

to be allocated from the reserves of City Fund and City’s Cash, subject
to other relevant approvals including gateways and Court of Common
Council, and with each scheme to be considered on its own merits.

e funding of up to £1.804m for the other bids be drawn from the
unallocated balances remaining in the 2018/19 City Fund and City’s
Cash provisions for new schemes.

4. Defer the approval of funding for schemes identified in Appendix 5A and 5B
with a current value of £340m pending the fundamental review of services.

5. Note that the unallocated balances remaining in the 2018/19 annual
provisions for new schemes will be returned to the centre.

6. Approve the introduction of an annual capital bid process to ensure that
proposed new schemes are affordable and properly prioritised against
criteria developed to reflect the new corporate model.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no urgent items.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED — That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds

Page 10



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.

7-9 3

7. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES: CAPITAL FUNDING - INTERIM REVISED
PRIORITISATION AND PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE
The Sub-Committee considered the non-public appendices in conjunction with
the report at Item 3.

8. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL - ESTATE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
AND PROGRESS
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the City
Surveyor, and the Headmaster of the City of London Freemen’s School
concerning the School’s Estate Development Plan.

9. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME (CWP) AND ADDITIONAL RESOURCES
FOR CITY FUND PROPERTIES
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Chamberlain
which sought approval for the proposed 2019/20 Cyclical Works Programme
(CWP).

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 11.05 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gregory Moore
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

Committee(s) Dated:
Planning and Transportation — for decision 30 April 2019
Resource Allocation Sub Committee — for information 2 May 2019
Subiject: Public

Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Delivery Plan 2019/20

to 2021/22

Report of: For Decision
Director of the Built Environment

Report author:

Samantha Tharme — Department of the Built

Environment

Summary

This report covers the provision of Transport for London funding to the City of London
Corporation. It seeks approval for the formal adoption of the City Corporation’s Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) Delivery Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22 (Appendix 1).

The LIP Delivery Plan and City of London Transport Strategy form the City
Corporation’s third LIP. The LIP is a statutory document that sets out how the City
Corporation will deliver the Mayor of London’s Transport Strategy. It must be adopted
and submitted to TfL to enable the receipt of TfL funding over the next three years.

The draft LIP Delivery Plan was approved by this committee in November 2018.
Consultation on the LIP Delivery Plan ran alongside the Transport Strategy

consultation. All comments received from TfL (Appendix 2) have been addressed in
the final document. No other comments on the draft Delivery Plan were received.

Recommenda
[...]
bmission for 2020.21 will be submitted to this
Committee and Resource Allocation Sub Committee at the appropriate time
(usually autumn).

Corporate & Strategic Implications

9.

The use of TfL grants will support the delivery of the City of London Corporate Plan,
and in particular the ‘People are safe and feel safe’ and ‘We are digitally and
physically well connected and responsive’ priorities. The projects are also aligned
with the draft Transport Strategy and the Department of Built Environment
Business Plan.

Conclusion

10.The City Corporation’s LIP will consist of the City of London Transport Strategy

and LIP Delivery Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22. Subject to approval, both documents
will be submitted to TfL to enable the receipt of funding over the next three years

Page 14



Background papers

e Draft LIP Delivery Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22 (Planning & Transportation
Committee, 20 November 2018)

Appendices

e Appendix 1: Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Delivery Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22
e Appendix 2: TfL comments on draft LIP Delivery Plan

Samantha Tharme

Department of the Built Environment

T: 020 7332 3160

E: samantha.tharme@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 15


mailto:samantha.tharme@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Appendix 1: City of London Local Implementation Plan 2019/20 to 2021/22

Page 16



/T obed

City of London Corporation

Local Implementation Plan Delivery Plan
2019/20 — 2021/22

April 2019



gT obed

Contents
Contents
Introduction
1. Policy Context.
2. City of London Transport Strategy delivery of MTS Outcomes.
3. Linkages between Delivery Plan and Mayor’s Transport Strategy outcomes
4. Three-year programme for TfL funding
* Provisional requests
Supporting commentary for the three-year programme
5. Proposed funding strategy — 3-year programme
6. Delivery Plan Medium to Long-term Programme
7. TfL Business Plan
8. Risks to the delivery of the three-year programme

9. Monitoring the delivery of the outcomes of the Mayor’s Transport Strategy

11

14

18

19

24

26

32

34

38



6T obed

Introduction

The City of London Transport Strategy sets the 25-year framework for future investment in, and management of, the Square Mile’s
streets and for improvements to transport connections.

The Transport Strategy along with this Local Implementation Plan Delivery Plan make up the City of London Corporation’s Local
Implementation Plan (LIP). The LIP is a statutory document (prepared under Section 145 of the GLA Act) that sets out how the City
Corporation will support the delivery of the Mayors Transport Strategy (MTS).

The Transport Strategy and LIP Delivery Plan were developed to meet the needs of the City’s traveling public and align the City
Corporation’s projects and programmes with the policy framework of the MTS. In accordance with Transport for London guidance
the LIP Delivery Plan includes details of how projects will contribute to meeting the MTS priorities and further details of the projects
that will be funded through the TfL’s grant funding to the City Corporation.

The City of London Transport Strategy sets out in more detail the rational and context for the City’s transport outcomes and each of
the related proposals to deliver them INSERT LINK. The final Transport Strategy was adopted by the Court of Common Council
XX. The LIP Delivery Plan was adopted by the Planning and Transportation Committee on XX.

An Integrated Impact Assessment is submitted as a separate document INSERT LINK. (Requirement 5).



0¢ abed

Consultation and democratic process to adoption.

The democratic process for formal adoption of the LIP is set out below:

Draft Transport Strategy approved for Planning and Transportation Committee 30 October 2018

consultation

Draft LIP Delivery Plan approved for Planning and Transportation Committee 30 November 2018

consultation

LIP Delivery Plan adoption Planning and Transportation Committee XX

Transport Strategy adoption Planning and Transportation Committee XX
Policy and Resources XX
Court of Common Co
[...]
 following TfL projects have
implications for the City of London. This will be reviewed with the new TfL business plan anticipated in December 2019.

Old Street roundabout

Whilst the physical extent of works on this scheme fall solely within the London Borough of Islington, there are potential
traffic implications to the City of London highway network. We are working with officers from Transport for London and the
London Borough of Islington to identify and resolve any issues which may occur.

Ultra-Low Emission Zone (ULEZ)

Delivery of ULEZ is an important step to improving air quality in the Square Mile and surrounding central London boroughs,
which the City Corporation supports. Supporting works such as signage on the City highway network will be delivered by
Transport for London.

Elizabeth Line

On completion, the Elizabeth Line will make a significant public transport provision improvement to the Square Mile with
access to the new line at Smithfield, Moorgate and Liverpool Street. To support the increased footfall at these sites, the City
of London are delivering improvements at these new ticket halls.

At Smithfield we are widening pavements, improving crossing points and resurfacing all carriageways and footways. At
Moorgate we will close the southern end of Moorfields to vehicles except for those servicing buildings and the area
immediately outside the station will be reinstated with high quality materials and artworks. Moorgate itself will benefit from
slower traffic and improved informal crossings.

32



61 abed

Liverpool Street will be pedestrianised in the area surrounding the station. This will be supported by wider footways and
improved crossings in Eldon Street, Blomfield Street and Old Broad Street. We will also develop options for improving the
eastern end of Liverpool Street and Old Broad Street north of London Wall to support the increased expected pedestrian
numbers in the area.

Bank Station Update

The Bank Station Upgrade will provide a si
[...]
ed to
produce a LIP that details how we will support the
delivery of the MTS. Our draft LIP Delivery Plan is
published alongside this draft Strategy and provides
more details of the alignment between our visions,
aims, outcomes and proposals and the MTS. It sets
out schemes and projects to deliver the transport
proposals, essentially those funded by TfL, and also
supported by other funding as appropriate. This is
available on the Transport Strategy website




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Minutes
	3b Minutes
	5 Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Delivery Plan 2019/20-2021/22
	9 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Masterplan Phase 1 - City of London School Masterplan
	Appendix 1 - Project Coversheet v11 April 2019 Rev4
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register rev2
	Appendix 3 - PT3 v3
	Copy of Appendix 4 - Cost Book Rev1
	Appendix 5 - Project Milestones
	Appendix 6 - Programme Summary information Sheet Rev 2
	Appendix 7 - City of London School Masterplan 190212




Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 May 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

2 May 2019 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Simon Duckworth 
Marianne Fredericks 
Christopher Hayward 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman William Russell 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Deputy Doug Barrow 
Andrew McMurtrie 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk 

Peter Lisley - Director of Major Projects, Town Clerk’s 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Director of Financial Services, Town Clerk’s 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner of City of London Police 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Zahur Khan - Built Environment 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Chandni Tanna - Communications 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s 

Oliver Bolton - Town Clerk’s 

Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Deputy Joyce Nash and Sir 
Michael Snyder.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none.  



 
3.1 Minutes  
 
The public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
held on 14 March 2019 were approved. 
 
3.2 Minutes  
 
The public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
held on 8 April 2019 were approved. 
 

4. DEFERRED SCHEMES TO BE REVISITED  
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain, in line with a resolution from 
the Streets & Walkways Sub-Committee.  
 
The Policy Chair set out the aims of the fundamental review and encouraged 
Members of this Sub-Committee to approach the various projects with a certain 
level of discipline.  
 
Members discussed the All Change at Bank project and whether it fell within 
the criteria of the fundamental review, due to increased safety concerns with 
the increase of pedestrians following the Bank Station Upgrade in 2022 as well 
as reputational concerns due to any delay to the project. Members agreed that 
there should be a wider review of the On-Street Parking Reserve and what that 
is allocated to, and that delegated authority be granted to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chairman of Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee and the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee. 
 
There was also a longer discussion around the funding of both the City of 
London School for Girls and City of London School for Boys respective projects 
and ensuring there remained consistency between the two projects. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 

• The following schemes be allowed to progress: 
o Repairs to Holborn Viaduct and Snow Hill Pipe Subways over 

Thameslink 
o All Change at Bank 
o Wanstead Park Ponds 
o City of London Girls’ School Expansion – Loan facility  

• The release of £660k to be drawn from the balances currently available 
in the On-Street Parking Reserve to be granted under delegated 
authority by the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Deputy 
Chairman of Resource Allocation Sub Committee and the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of Streets & Walkways Sub Committee.  

• The release of the £15.45m be approved to be drawn down from the 
general reserves of City’s Cash, subject to the approval of the relevant 
gateway reports.  

• It be recommended to the Finance Committee and Court of Common 
Council to approve the allocation of up to £15.45m from the general 



reserves of City’s Cash to provide loan funding for the Girls’ School 
expansion project and fees to commence the Wanstead Ponds project. 

• The scope of central funding sources captured within this review be 
noted as set out in paragraph 8 and confirm the principle of prioritisation 
to be adopted when considering funding allocation, in the first instance 
considering the scheme objectives against agreed corporate priorities, 
irrespective of the specific source of central funding to be applied. 

• It be noted that the case for central support to cover loss experienced by 
third party funders as a direct result of schemes being deferred or 
cancelled due to the fundamental review will be considered on a case by 
case basis.  

• Approve that details of the annual bid process as set out in the report. 
 

5. LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (LIP) DELIVERY PLAN 2019/20-2021/22  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Built Environment 
concerning the provision of Transport for London funding to the City of London 
Corporation, specifically seeking approval for the formal adoption of the City 
Corporation’s Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Delivery Plan for 2019/20 to 
2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 

• The LIP Delivery Plan 2019/20 – 2021/22 be approved. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There no other business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No.  

9-11 3 

12 3 & 7 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee held on 8 April 2019. 
 

10. DEFERRED SCHEMES TO BE REVISITED  
The Sub-Committee received a non-public appendix, which was considered in 
conjunction with item 4.  
 
 
 



11. MASTERPLAN PHASE 1 - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL MASTERPLAN  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the City of London School and 
the City Surveyor concerning the City of London School Masterplan.  
 

12. ADDITIONAL RESOURCES REQUEST  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and Chief 
Executive, the Chamberlain and Treasurer of the City of London Police 
Authority, and the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Policy Chair thanked Deputy John Tomlinson for his work on both the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee and the Policy and Resources Committee, 
as it was his last meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1413 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


